The Company operates internationally and is, therefore, exposed to the foreign exchange risk which can negatively

impact revenue, costs, margins and profits.

The Company transacts with franchisees in US dollar. In addition to this, the Company is exposed to transaction risk

on the translation and conversion of surplus US dollar cash balances into pounds sterling.

The following table shows the extent to which the Company has monetary assets at the balance sheet date in
currencies other than the local currency of operation. Monetary assets refer to cash and trade receivables. There

are no monetary liabilities in foreign currency.

Financial assets Financial liabilities

 31.12.2023 31.12.2022 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
 £000 £000 £000 £000

US dollar   549  589   13   175

Hamleys (Franchising) Limited | 19

Hamleys (Franchising) Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the Company's sensitivity to foreign exchange rates for its US dollar financial instruments,

the major currency in which the Company's derivatives are denominated.

31.12.2023   31.12.2022

Increase/ (decrease in equity)
£000 £000

10% appreciation in the US dollar (53) (41)
10% depreciation in the US dollar 53 41

A strengthening / weakening of sterling, as indicated, against the US dollar at each period would have increased /

(decreased) retained earnings by the amounts shown above. This analysis is based on foreign exchange rate

variances that the Company considers to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis

assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Capital risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order

to optimise returns to its shareholders. The Board’s policy is to retain a strong capital base so as to maintain